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1 | Reader & Royal Society European Insituet fuer Representative for the
Assocociate Research Fellowship. Pharmakologie und Joint Medical Programme

Professor Dr

Vincent Wilson

1984-1985

Ph.D. (Pharmacology),
1983
B.Sc. (Pharmacy), 1978

Toxicologie der
Universitaet Wuerzburg,
Germany

The University of Aston,
Birmingham

The University of Aston,

Birmingham

co-ordinator at the
University of
Nottingham, Joint
medical students advisor,
Interviewer for the direct

admission

2 | Professor Jim

DM-Doctor of Medicine

University of Nottingham

Associate Dean for

Lowe Fellow Higher Education Medical
Academy Education.Oversee
BM BS-Bachelor of University of Nottingham | programme and provide
Medicine, Bachelor of strategic direction and
Surgery, 1977 management.
BMedSci (Honours), 1975 | University of Nottingham

3 | Reader & DM-Doctor of University of Nottingham | Joint medical students
Associate Medicine, 2002 advisor, Interviewer for

Professor Dr

Jonathan Hardman

BM BS-Bachelor of
Medicine, Bachelor of
Surgery, 1990

BMedSci (Honours), 1988

University of Nottingham

University of Nottingham

the direct admission
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NINTaeIENMS laaNgNa BN

6. Ynusniimandnneudndeuludundin teduadliidannuiedumsiams

SaumsaauuarmsUsumlumsiSauszauadiin
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2.6 qUUTZH UM INLLEY

2.6.1 udszanausIgsu(nig: um)
Hdalunangns asidemamziisunaminenasaiuasunailsm lugueisnany
v T = = v vy <

WIBN WUWazdUUN 4 — 6 NMANITANIBE 150,000 UIN %38 300,000 UINeaAuaal sautdy
MassnHeNNeNNNINFEATUATUNTILIHAaANaNgH3 1,200,000 VINGDAY

SusumsiSaunuvinInansauandanay luzulin 1 - 3 ddaazidaamasauey
NUNYDNTTOAINZE VAIAULUNNAAFNS NVINeNdauaandInan Turuili 1 uas 2 Ussuu
15,780 Uaud wsaUszunas 789,000 vneal wazzuilhn 3 8n 7,890 Uaud niaUszuo

% = o < ' = a P a @ a
394,500 U (Baa1adimsdsuutas) saudumsssuiisunnenuminendauanfauas
792ANANgNUTLINM 1,972,500 UINGDAY
' A an =2 = a [ a & P an L4 =)
seninfidadnwiuminerdsusaduay lugulda 1 - 3 Gdaliudevds
maansiigunumingrdeaiuasunsilsm aenuiaganaisnudasinuidaluudas

msanmlude 2.5 sansedadunssurenangans aemsnil
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MINuanInsUszanamsiudssinassiurewangns (wihe: um)

) . Yaudszana
Aaanztlon
2555 2556 2557 2558 2559 2560 2561
PUUHFAUIIE 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
IIURTNTIN 12 24 36 48 60 72 84
FuedaNmIansay | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000
U 1-3 Nuandatan - - - - - - -
4 - - - 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000
15 - - - - 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000
16 - - - - - 3,600,000 | 3,600,000
SAINAIBINSLT U 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 3,600,000 | 7,200,000 | 10,800,000 | 14,400,000 | 14,400,000
3@ Ysuam 5% 180,000 180,000 180,000 360,000 540,000 720,000 720,000
1AuBasuan 3,420,000 | 3,420,000 | 3,420,000 | 6,840,000 | 10,260,000 | 13,680,000 | 13,680,000
Wnunnamuwann
513,000 513,000 513,000 1,026,000 | 1,539,000 | 2,052,000 | 2,052,000
NFI 15%
NEUTNAITAFTS
. .| 2,907,000 | 2,907,000 | 2,907,000 | 5,814,000 | 8,721,000 | 11,628,000 | 11,628,000
THaasunnaaans
nndname
. 581,400 581,400 581,400 1,162,800 | 1,744,200 | 2,325,600 | 2,325,600
WNNEAIEns 20%
NYFUBAINANGAS
R 2,325,600 | 2,325,600 | 2,325,600 | 4,651,200 | 6,976,800 | 9,302,400 | 9,302,400
@RWEN HA2
[ A J I o ° an A Y oA [l
ﬁN']ﬂLTW! \‘I‘UTJiE?J']mT]EﬁU@\‘IﬂGTJLﬂuﬂ']'iﬂimﬂmﬂ']i Iﬂﬂﬂ']u')m‘inﬂ'ﬂnu']uuﬂ@l"ﬂL?ITL?EI“L&‘I/?NI“N

weazdl galyleasinsesuanniidgania

o}

et®.

2.6.2 qulszamanaany (¥uIg: um)

wingnsa rdaassulssnaildiulundasinsdnm Hududieg deil
UL Uszanm 35% quaanu Uszunm 5% LLBZQUS'IEI?\I'Wﬂglu"”] Uszanas 609 Lian1399
1ASIMIGN 1) YBINANFAT
2.7 STUUMSANE)
A wuuduey
[ wuumalnashudasfisdifunan
[ wuumalnashudaunwsmwuazidsadudanan
O wuumalnamediinnsaiindfiudandn (E-learning)
] wuumalnamaedumasiiie

(8w 1 (52Y)
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2.8 madisulaumbeia NedruasnamslisuGauiaavinansy (i)

a 1 o 1 a a ' " a ar a
dannANuLAnENIBIMSfIMUaMNERa N TN q 2asumIngnatuaadeuay
Frsiimhadnyasngdnea g eaud 5 10 15 uaz 20 wihada lag 10 mihede Wguwhiums
o ¥ & Y S & o v } a wva o XY
Goug 100 3alaw winfummamsGauluasGounuuussng msinUjudns masiieuzes
AUBIRTINMITNNNINGNEDE NIBMIANTANANIIN Networked Learning Environment
A =3 a = 1 a Jo [ a WV, e
(NLE) Zameuvningnasusaduan azldszuumbsfaiidmsumsinsanayialsyan
Bachelor Degree of Medical Sciences (B.Med.Sci)

dsumsdinulaunginuazmeiennuninmdsuaaduan ailluszuume
AmmaaminmasaTuadunsdlsal WRVaNgaTT lamuuameio 289518371609 Pdnwni
wninindauaadauan canilam wasdnvarmsGoui iialisesasaazdiulumuszuy
‘whafnzamdngasuwnaenaasiadio 2aenazunnaaaas aninmagaiuasunsile

3. vangasuazaInIdyday
1.1 nangns
3.1.1 PIUKGNR
dundngasszaulaane3 siuaaaandangaslitiaant 250 Wi

3.1.2 lassainmangas

HHIAIU wigin
- mnemdnwimll ' 30 mheia
- NANMIUANIE 214 whaia
. - vInadnEan | 6 Vigfn
W saulaiviagain 250 wihgia -

winmMAdnmll 30 wihaia

AN . 9 Wmhain

AdANnmaas ademand waunalulad 6 wihaia

adndalmany 15 miweia

WM A 214 wihgna
n@dmInnmaasiugiu 8 mheia
n@dindiduRu ez 53 whuia
I Fw 132 wiheie
ndadmnag 9 wihaia
Ml adudan 12 mihaia

UWHN T euh : : a @ a X
YNTAATUNUNR (Tﬂﬂmiﬂmxmwﬂmmwmmam' ummmaaﬂsumumﬂsw
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NYNITILADNLET

12 wWihene

6 VNG

MINFFUMIANINAANANFATNNINEFBATUATUNTILIM UL NI INEN B URAAIULEN

aauAny nihane
NHINFIATUATUNII LI (LOTBNANNNTAN) 38
wneindnsmy 30
RN ﬂ&ju""‘mﬁmmmam{ﬁugm 8
NANENSsuantuay (Hald 1 - 3) 79
mnadmame ngdntifuiuuamewwnd 53
NNAIDUANIZ NFIINTW 6
NIMTURNE NYNITINAN 4
NNNINLIBN NFNIMTIAULEBN 12
NNAIHEDN NYNIBNDNET 4
NwINIAaAIuasUNH lam (14f 4 - 6) 133
NNAIUANIZ NFIINTW 126
NN AYNITINAN 5
NNAIWLABN NYNIWLABNLET 2
WX 250

3.1.3 578771

2291 1 22903 aNANINNTAN ANVINNEIINIDYATUATUNII LI

= o ] a a 1 a a I
ﬁﬂﬂ']‘i']fl']ﬁ'fluﬁﬂl']ﬂﬁﬂﬂ'\‘"?lﬂ 30 BUIUNG LASHNIMNITILRNNWIS nqua%"n‘nmmﬁm‘s

¥

NuUgIU 8 Bihane

1. vanaizanwm 30  wWIENH
NYNNEN 9 WiEne
naNIMINNNFa3 adiarmans uaznealulad 6 e
narInAalmans 15 wieie
1.1 ngumw 9 whaia MvualiGeulilaani 9 mheia Gail
1.1.1 mwlng MvuebidancEau lidseni 3 wiehe
NAI111 mmlwmﬁ'ams%zami 3(2-2-5)
SWU111 Thai for Communication
A 112 255N 558 InedSnssel 3(2-2-5)

SWU112 Thai Literary Review
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1.1.2 Mmwedszma fvualidansaulidaann 6 wihaie

NAI121
Swu121
NFAI122
SwWuU122
NAI123
SWU123
NA124
SwuU124

m‘lsné’qnqmﬁ'aﬂszﬁw%mwmsﬁ'ami 1
English for Effective Communication I
m‘méﬁﬂqmﬁ'aﬂizam%ﬂ1Wﬂﬁ§ami 2
English for Effective Communication II
mt-né’mqmﬁams%}amsmm’ma 1
English for International Communication I
m‘lsné’qnqmﬁamiﬁamsmmma 2

English for International Communication II

1.2 mjuﬁﬁﬁnmﬂﬁm% adinmansuaznalulad 6 wihade

o Y A = IR ! ) a a 1 dqj
ﬂ’]ﬂuﬂiﬂl,a’é]ﬂlﬁ‘c’lu vI,N‘L!E]Elﬂ’J’] 6 BN ‘\]’]ﬂi’]ﬂ']‘lﬂ@lﬂlﬂu

NAI141
SwuU141
NFAI142
SwuU142
NFAI143
SwWuU143
NFI144
SwWU144
NFAI145
SwWU145
NAI341
SwuU341

NNHEMIFNTAUNA

Information Literacy Skills
"“mmmam‘ﬁﬁ'amsﬁ’wmqmmw%ﬁmLLazéqmmﬁau
Science for Life Quality Development and Environment
WANIUNNLEDN

Alternative Energy

adineaasluiiauszaniu

Mathematics in Daily Life
FUAMNILUAIDTINTNFTNETIA

Wellness and Healthy Lifestyle

InNENFasHANT NPDIBIINMA WAWIU UaZAe

Physical Science, Laws of Nature, Energy and Spirit

1.3 ngaim@adenans 15 wiaie

1%
v o

fviue lvseulidasni 15 vihaie aatl

4

1.3.1 3919AU Myvualiisau 9 niheie el

4AIls1
SwU151
NAI251
SwuU251
NFAI252
SWU252
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msAnnmluivawannuysd
General Education for Human Development
NywanuaIAN
Man and Society
=) 4 d‘ aa
quﬂit’lﬂﬁﬁ@lﬁLWE}"lf’Jﬂ

Aesthetics for Life

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)
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1.3.2 31@0n

NAI351
SWU351
NFAI352
SWU352
NAI3563
SWU3563
NFAI354
SWuU354
NFAI355
SWU355
NFAI356
SWU356
NAI3HT
SWU3567
NFAI3568
SWU3568
NAI361
SWU361
NFAI362
SWU362
NFI363
SWU363
NFI364
SWU364
NFAI365
SWU365
NFAI366
SWU366
NAI367
SWU367
NAI371
SWuU371
NFAI3T72
SWU372

o Y A = v J 1 a a 1 t:?
Mrualidaniseu 13J‘L!E]Elﬂ']'] 6 BUIUNG mmwmmmalﬂu

MINANYATNMN

Personality Development
USBUazNIZUIUMTAG
Philosophy and Thinking Process
NysdnuMslfranauaza3esssv
Man, Reasoning and Ethics

Ny wENUFUANW

Man and Peace

WNEOIIN

Buddhism
1550UNIINUBE NN Uan
Literature for Intellectual Powers
AalzuazaNNANETNGIIA

Art and Creativity
AUATLILINIY AN UMY Y

Music and Human Spirit
Useihmansuasnasiuindoudanu
History and Effects on Society
NYBENUDITETIIN

Man and Civilization
NYBENUMILIEY MIUNATEY UasN Vg
Manand Politics, Government and Law
isugnalunszualamaiod
Economy in Globalization
nanmMsIan e v

Principles of Modern Management
I InendIaN

Social Psychology

nguangmly

Legal Studies

ANNAAFINFIIANUUIANTITN waznalulad

Creativity, Innovation and Technology
nudyanvieedu
Local Wisdom
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3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)

3(2-2-5)
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NAI373  iaNualyNTY 3(2-2-5)
SWU373 Man and Community

NAI374 é’um%mﬁaqmu 3(2-2-5)
SWU374 Ethical Careers for Community

NAI375 5353 lUMIUIN TN TYNYU 3(2-2-5)

SWU375 Good Governance in Community Management

2. BNAITUAWE NNITINENManTIug N 8 wheia Souneinadaluil

k4
= 4

NAN103 INNAFATNUFIUAIUSULNNE 4(4-0-8)

*9

MDG103 Basic Science for Medicine 1
WAN104 INENENFNSNUTIUSINSUUNWNE 2 4(4-0-8)
MDG104 Basic Science for Medicine 2

1% ]
U

7afl 2 72Ul 1 - 3 AnwNaMInns suand way SeunedmlunanNea ) il

WaesadunsBsunginunednsmll waznnalinaws ngaininenmansnugu

FIVSULNNE 57N 38 SN TUTINLATINANINNSDNUSD HFNALANIADNNININNFIUDAH

a IS

WEN YNINIPLAWIE NFIIHITNAVNUTIURIWIZUNNG  NFNINTN NFNININGN UaEHNINIY

v (4

(@8N NFNIHNTIAULEDN UANFNIPNIBNEIUNTIEIN FINTNEU 79 Wi 63il

NINMIBUANE ﬂ&juimﬁ’qﬁ’uﬁugmLawml,wmf 53 v
NNAAWE  NFIINTW 6 Wi
NNAINRWE  NFNIWINAN 4 wihana
BUINITILADN naMITTIAULEEN 12 wieie
NNIMITUFDN NAMITNFDNLET 4 e laalg

a 1 a v @ 3§ 4 " Y 3 [] a o
2.1 BIIM TN ﬂqmﬁ']ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁuﬁ']utﬂWW&tLWﬂﬂ 1Nuﬁ]€lﬂ')'] 53 BN IﬂﬂL%Elui']El’J"Zﬁ

aaaluil

il 1 laisiaandy 30 wieia
A11BHS Behavioural Sciences 3(2-3-4)
A11EXT Structure, function and pharmacology of excitable tissues 3(2-3-4)
A11HDT Human Development and Tissue Differentiation 3(2-3-4)
A11MBM Molecular Basis of Medicine 4(3-3-6)
A11CLS Clinical Laboratory Sciences(I) 3(2-3-4)
A11CRH Cardiovascular, Respiratory and Haematology 5(4-3-8)
A11SF1 Human Development Structure and Function (I) 5(4-3-8)
A11PD1 Early Clinical and Professional Development (I) 4(3-3-6)

W35 e q NNIngnssusaiusnladau
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iR 2
A12ASN
A12REN
A12SF2
A12FBN
A12GBP
A12CLS
A12PD2

Taisiaanin
Alimentary System & Nutrition
Renal and Endocrine systems
Human Development Structure and Function (II)
Functional and Behavioural Neuroscience
General and Biochemical Pharmacology
Clinical Laboratory Sciences (II)

Early Clinical and Professional Development (II)

w353 e  NNINgssusafuanada

Tyl

23 wihain
3(2-3-4)
3(2-3-4)
5(4-3-8)
4(3-3-6)
2(2-0-4)
4(3-3-6)
2(2-3-4)

Hanazdnmnedmema q iy FaddmnmuamMruereaNINgssuaafa

wan wWaUSaan B.Med.Sci #Mazlithanfesivdlumibaianasmsfnsuaiviangansa 517

o

aananalaun
A13CFU
A13CLP
A13THP

o

Clinical Phase I — Community Follow-up Project
Clinical phase I —Clinical Practice

Clinical Phase I - Therapeutics

Y

2(2-0-4)
4(0-8-4)
2(2-0-4)

2.2 BHIMITIRNIE mju’)m%w Tddaani 6 wihaie Gauneimnessa il

A11PH1
A12PH2

Public Health and Epidemiology

Using Epidemiology in Practice

A13AMC The Treatment and Prevention of Infection

W3a5em e q NuIngnssusamusnladau

2(2-0-4)
2(2-0-4)
2(2-0-4)

2.3 ¥HIAITURNIE NEHIAINGN Tddaani 4 wihafe Gauneimnessaliil

A11CS1
A12CS2

Communication Skills (I)

Communication Skills (II)

Wsanedmla 9 MumIngnseusadaniagau

2(2-0-4)
2(2-0-4)

2.4 BNIAILILABN nzjaﬁmﬂ'ﬂﬁmﬁaﬂ Tddasnin 12 wihaie Gaunsimnesaaluil

A13REM Research Methods
A13MMB Medical Microbiology

A13HYP

Honours Year Research Project 1

Wsanedmla 9 MumIngnseusadaniagau

3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)

6(0-12-6)

2.5 BT[N ﬂéﬂﬁ“lﬂlﬁﬂmﬂ% Taaanin 4 vihgde BanGauannieimneaaa luil

A13MOM Molecular Medicine

A13DID

Defects in Development

4(4-0-8)

2(2-0-4)
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A13MIT Modern Imaging Techniques 2(2-0-4)

A13MDI Molecular Diagnostics 2(2-0-4)
A13MIA Molecular Immunology and Autoimmunology 2(2-0-4)
A13AND Ageing and neuro-degeneration 2(2-0-4)
A13CPK Clinical Pharmacokinetics 2(2-0-4)
A13ICD Ion channels and disease 2(2-0-4)
A13MAD Mitochondria and disease 2(2-0-4)
A13NSC Neural Stem Cells 2(2-0-4)
A13HEM Herbal Medicines 2(2-0-4)
A13LYM Lymphatic Organs and antigen presentation 2(2-0-4)
A13NTX Neurotoxicology 2(2-0-4)
A13NUR Nuclear receptors and how to survive them 2(2-0-4)
A13SMH Skeletal Muscle in Health and Disease 2(2-0-4)
A13CAN Cancer 2(2-0-4)
A13DNS Developmental Neuroscience 2(2-0-4)
A13PHT Platelets in Haemostasis and Thrombosis 2(2-0-4)
A13PSI  Principles of Surgical Infection 2(2-0-4)
A13CNN Cognitive Neuroscience of Neuropsychiatric Disorders 2(2-0-4)
A13CTS Critical Thinking Skills in Epidemiology and Public Health 2(2-0-4)
A13ERP Epidemiologic Research Principles 2(2-0-4)
A13PEB Patient Education for Behavioural Medicine 2(2-0-4)
A13CPH Cannabinoid Pharmacology 2(2-0-4)
A13CKO Current Knowledge in Obesity 2(2-0-4)
A13CMB Clinical Microbiology 2(2-0-4)
A13TIAA Immunological aspects of allergy 2(2-0-4)
A13ICP Interpretation of Clinical Pathology Data 2(2-0-4)
A13MBP Molecular Bacterial Pathogenicity 2(2-0-4)
A13MPC The Molecular Pathology of Cancer 2(2-0-4)
A13TIM Tumour Immunology 2(2-0-4)
A13ST1 Selected Topics in Medical Microbiology 1 2(2-0-4)
A13ST2 Selected Topics in Medical Microbiology 2 2(2-0-4)

Wsanedmla 9 MumIngnseusadaniagau
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v
Uy

2299 3 4N 4 - 6 AnNUEIINSBIATUATUNII LI

Haalunangass NNAUNIIUNMINIANINNNIINGFUDAAILTNUAD 86D

NAUINANY) NUIATBURNIE AGNIWTW NFNITINGN NNIAIHILEBN NYNIWILEBNLET NAtE

L4
=

UNNEFENST NvINeNasasuUAsUNIIlsadn lutiaani 133 ihaie aail

NNAAWIE  NFIINTW 126  wihana
NNNTURNE  NYRITINGN 5 wihene
NNAUERN  NFNIBDDNED 2 mhgie

3.1 BHIMITIRNIE mjﬁ"mﬁw AnENNrINgasASUASUNIIIaal Wlaanil 126 wiade

NINSBANTNT 17 wihaie
w421 IsBMansufuamIneeatin 1 5(2-9-4)
PD421  Clerkship in Pediatrics 1

521 NIsHEMansUfuGNINNeatin 2 4(1-9-2)
PD521  Clerkship in Pediatrics 11

61l NISFMEnsUfURNMINNASTN 3 8(0-24-0)
PD611  Clerkship in Pediatrics III

ININe 3 HHIENH
w521 INYINN 3(1-6-2)
OP521  Ophthalmology

IBAENS 4 mihane
22401 00%EFAS 2(2-0-4)
PC401  Psychiatry

411 Fangendasdiansneediin 2(0-6-0)
PC411  Clerkship in Psychiatry

Hangeans 3 Whein
w401  HAnzmMaEns 1 1(1-0-2)
FM401 Forensic Medicine 1

w521 HAengamans 2 2(1-3-2)

FM521 Forensic Medicine II

SadInen 4 BIEN6
58401  S9d@Inen 2(2-0-4)
RL401 Radiology
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58411 9@ fuanisneeaiin
RL411  Clerkship in Radiology
Adannen

501 Sdadineninug

AS501  Fundamental Anesthesiology
W511 Adgannenufuansneaaiin
AS511  Clinical Practice in Anesthesiology

VNI UULazaINN

1401 OBEEAIYNTY 3

CM401 Community Medicine III

1481  OyEansgNTUMAUUG 3

CM481 Fieldwork in Community Medicine 11l
w501 BAENITYNIY 4

CM501 Community Medicine IV

511 nrmanslasnuuazdeumau e
CM 511 Fieldwork in Preventive and Social Medicine
1681  LAMENSYNTUMAUHUG 4

CM 681 Fieldwork in Community Medicine IV
AaaFans

AA401  Aaseaas 1

SG401  Surgery I

Af411  daaenansujudnsneadiin 1
SG411  Clerkship in Surgery 1

AA501  Faamans 2

SG501  Surgery II

Af511  daaenansujudnmsmeadiin 2
SG511  Clerkship in Surgery 11

Af611  Aasemansufuanmsmeaaiin 3
SG611  Clerkship in Surgery III

IAR501  BAEAIPNIAY

EMS501 Emergency Medicine

1AR611  LFmansgndulfiansmeaailn
EMS601 Clerkship in Emergency Medicine

2(0-6-0)

4 BUIYNH
2(2-0-4)

2(0-6-0)

14 Bianm
2(2-0-4)

3(0-9-0)

1(1-0-2)

2(0-6-0)

6(0-18-0)

26 HUINH
4(4-0-8)

5(0-15-0)

2(2-0-4)

3(0-9-0)

9(0-27-0)

1(1-0-2)

2(0-6-0)
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daadansaalaland

A5521
0T521
A5611
0T611
511
RH511

[ 4 ara g a wva aa
daaenansaaslalanduazufudnsmendiin
Orthopedic Surgery

[ 4 ara Jd 1a va aa
daaenansaaslatlandufidnmsmendiin
Clerkship in Orthopedics

L an Wy

Rehabilitation Medicine

ahenans-winginen

du421
0G421
dus521
0G521
du611
0G611

WInIinenuazUHuiansmeaaiin
Clerkship in Gynecology
gamansuazUjuanisneaaiin
Clerkship in Obstetrics
gaemnans-usnAImenUFuanmsneaddin

Clerkship in Obstetrics and Gynecology

Tan @a wan arsedinen

d8521  lao o wdn a139dinen
OL521  Oto-rhino-laryngology
angsmans

p8421  UMhNOBMEnsAailn
MD421 Introduction to Clinical Medicine
28401 21Y3MENS 1

MD401 Medicine I

p8411  21gsmansUfuanIsmeediin 1
MD411 Clerkship in Medicine I

88501  21YIMENT 2

MD501 Medicine 11

p8511  a1gsAmansujuanisneediin 2
MD511  Clerkship in Medicine 11

p8611  ngsmansujuamsnnedin 3
MD611 Clerkship in Medicine III

3.2 BHIMTIRNIL n@;aﬁ"mnma Tiaanin 5 wihade

WAN481 LIAMFNSATAUATIUHUR 1

MDG481 Practice Family Medicine 1

7 BUIGNG
3(1-6-2)

3(0-9-0)

1(0-3-0)

17 Biane
4(2-6-4)

5(2-9-4)

8(0-24-0)

3 KUY
3(1-6-2)

24 BiNH
1(1-1-1)

4(4-0-8)

5(0-15-0)

2(2-0-4)

3(3-9-0)

9(0-27-0)

2(1-3-2)
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WAN581 NAAMFNIATaUATIURIR 2 1(0-3-0)
MDG581 Practice Family Medicine 11

NANG21  YI3LATAT 2(1-3-2)
MDG621 Medical Ethics

35183110 ) fnvinensaasuasunsilsailagoy

[

3.3 MAMITILEAN NFNITFINLES Tatasnin 2 wihaie BanSauanneIn el

WAN402 MSUNNIMLEDN 2(2-0-4)
MDG402 Alternative Medicine

WAN406 msﬂizmaﬂ:nNiﬁmﬁﬂmmam‘fmmwmﬁﬁyugm 2(2-0-4)
MDG406 Knowledge Evaluation Basic Medical Science

WAN503  MIUsEINEANNIMUINENMAnsMsUNNgAdTn 2(2-0-4)
MDG503 Knowledge Evaluation Clinical Medical Science

WAN525 Ussaumsainendiin 1 2(0-6-0)
MDG525 Clinical Experience Elective Module 1

NAN526 UseauNsainIemdiin 2 4(0-12-0)
MDG526 Clinical Experience Elective Module 11

NAN623 Uszaunsainemdiin 3 2(0-6-0)
MDG623 Clinical Experience Elective Module 11

WAn624 Uszaumsalneeadiin 4 4(0-12-0)
MDG624 Clinical Experience Elective Module IV

MAITININITOFANTNT

nNA522  nIsnTAMaasUfuGMINeeatin 4 2(1-3-2)
PDS522  Clerkship in Pediatrics IV

ANA523  NIsBEEasUfUGMIIMNeaTin 5 4(1-9-2)
PDS523 Clerkship in Pediatrics V

nuA621  NIsEEmaasUjiGMIMenaiin 6 2(1-3-2)
PDS621 Clerkship in Pediatrics VI

nNA622  NIsBIMFasUFUGMIMeAaTin 7 4(1-9-2)

PDS622 Clerkship in Pediatrics VII
mﬂ‘ima‘i’msg Tao @a Wdn a3eInen

w512 nInNUHuanmsnuediin 1 2(0-6-0)
OPC512 Clinical Practice in Ophthalmology I
611 INHINNUJUAM MG 2 2(0-6-0)
OPC611 Clinical Practice in Ophthalmology II
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612 YINNUJUAMIINIAATN 3

OPC612 Clinical Practice in Ophthalmology III
dn512  lae ndn adedinen UAuamanwediin 1
OLC512 Clinical Practice in Otolaryngology 1
d611  lae wndn arsedinen Ufuameneeaiin 2
OLC611 Clinical Practice in Otolaryngology 11
am612  lan wndn ssedinen Ufuemaneediin 3
OLC612 Clinical Practice in Otolaryngology III
MAIRANBANENT

nA512  IanpndasUuamemendiin 1

PCL512 Clinical Practice in Psychiatry I

nA611  IanrnaasUfiuamaneediin 2

PCL611 Clinical Practice in Psychiatry II

NA612  InnmmdasUfidmemendiin 3

PCL612 Clinical Practice in Psychiatry III
MAITINGIINE

w5511 WendIneneatinIzaulfuems

PT511  Clinical Pathology in Clinical Praclinic
ws512  wendidievaslsamanuaiiSe

PT512  Bacterial Pathogenesis

mMegIaarInen

A§501 LA INENMIINTN

PM501  Pharmacotherapeutics

MeTnNTAmansdaInuLazdIn

19FA521
CMS521
1UFAS22
CMS522
1UFA621
CMS621

nehanstasiulsednde 1
Infectious Control in Community Medicinel
nenanstasiulsadinde 2
Infectious Control in Community Medicinell
memansilesiulsafinde 3

Infectious Control in Community Medicinelll

4(0-12-0)

2(0-6-0)

2(0-6-0)

4(0-12-0)

2(0-6-0)

2(0-6-0)

4(0-12-0)

2(0-6-0)

2(0-6-0)

2(2-0-4)

2(1-3-2)

2(1-3-2)

2(1-3-2)
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MAIEISIFINg

391521
RLD521
381611
RLD611
961612
RLD612

URUuAMIMeUSIEI e 1
Practice in Diagnostic Radiology I
URUAMIMNUSIEI e 2
Practice in Diagnostic Radiology II
URuAMamemussdiItade 3

Practice in Diagnostic Radiology III

MeEMauaINeN

yA621 IddInendszandnanadin
ASL621 Clinical Application in Anesthesiology
meNHAnTMENT

a1l UHuamemaiidngamans
FMF611 Forensic General Medicine Il
NMPITIFITING

83501  §RTINENUDIAININ

PS501  Skin Physiology

85521 wanmaiugaasedulnihiala
PS521  Principle of Electrocardiogram
§35503  @3TINENURNMSUWNEMaEan
PS503  Physiology of Alternative Medicine

MAITIFANIOST-U3TINE

JuUFs521
0GS521
U522
0GS522
JUA621
0GS621

gamnans-usnInenU uamsnnaiin 1
Clerkship in Obstetric and Gynecology I
gamans-usnInenUjuamsnaaiin 2
Clerkship in Obstetric and Gynecology 11
gamans-usnInenUjuamsnnaiin 3

Clerkship in Obstetric and Gynecology 111

MEIAIEAENS

AFFAS21
SGS521
FFFAS22
SGS522

Faaenansufiamennaiin 4
Clerkship in Surgery IV
Aaaenansufuamsmeediin 5

Clerkship in Surgery V

2(0-6-0)

2(0-6-0)

4(0-12-0)

2(1-3-2)

2(0-6-0)

2(2-0-4)

2(1-3-2)

2(2-0-4)

2(1-3-2)

4(1-9-2)

4(1-9-2)

2(1-3-2)

4(1-9-2)
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ArA6e21  AaaemansUfidmsnsediln 6 2(1-3-2)
SGS621 Clerkship in Surgery VI
ArA622 Aaamansufifmanediin 7 4(1-9-2)
SGS622 Clerkship in Surgery VII

mMeimaaslstand

Asa511  AasrdnsanslsUdndmendiin 1 2(0-6-0)
OTO511 Clinical Practice in Orthopedic I

A5a611 FaurdninaslsUandmandiin 2 2(0-6-0)
OTO611 Clinical Practice in Orthopedic II

A5p612 FaurdnsnaslsUindnemdiin 3 4(0-12-0)
OTO612 Clinical Practice in Orthopedic III

mﬂ’immqsmam"

auA521  1gImnansUfUAMIINNAaTin 4 2(1-3-2)
MDS521 Clerkship in Medicine IV

auf522  ANgsANEnsUUAMINNAATn 5 4(1-9-2)
MDS522 Clerkship in Medicine V

puA621  gImansUfuANMIINNeaiin 6 2(1-3-2)
MDS621 Clerkship in Medicine VI

pBA622  gImansUfUAMIINeatin 7 4(1-9-2)
MDS622 Clerkship in Medicine VII
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g (OLC) PNEte  51eEannelan @a wan arsedinen

na (PCL) WNEiN  5EITURBNVRIMAIANNTATNT

581 (RLD) WY 91EIMERNVBNMAITISIFINEN
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3.1.4 WHUNISANY

AULOITENAIINNTAN

DUBINFBATUATUNTI LI HUIAN-NYEMIAN

waeITANEINI 1

AYUANE 6 WIIENN

NN lng 3(2-2-5)

nYuEIENUsENA 3(2-2-5)
NENITINENMANS AdaMans uaznalulad 3(2-2-5)
nanimdalenaas 6 vieia

naMITTIAY 3(2-2-5)

NYXIZHBN 3(2-2-5)
HIIIT RN néa«‘iﬁﬁnmﬂmm{ﬁug’m

WAn 103 "“mznmam‘fﬁugmﬁm%'mmwﬁ 1 4(4-0-8)
FINMUIUKUING 19 wiane

FuaInaNuNTaN
AumMInenaeasuasuUNd o N au-Samau

WM ARNEIN U
AYNANE 3 MEnn

nYuMEEUsENA 3(2-2-5)
naNININeNans adiamans uasnalulad 3(2-2-5)
nanimdalenans 9 wiheia

naMITmTAY 3(2-2-5)

nRaITINAY 3(2-2-5)

naMITIEDN 3(2-2-5)
BT URNE ﬂ&ju"‘mmmam{ﬁugm

WAN 104 %mmam{ﬁugméww%’mmwﬁ 2 4(4-0-8)
FINMUIUKUIENG 19 wiane
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Uh 1 MaEaun 1 NBIINSIUBONRILTN

BHIMIT AW

nEITIAUNUTIMERWIZUNNE

A11BHS Behavioural Sciences 3(2-3-4)
A11EXT Structure, function and pharmacology of Excitable 3(2-3-4)
Tissues
A11HDT Human Development and Tissue Differentiation 3(2-3-4)
A11MBM Molecular Basis of Medicine 4(3-3-6)
NAMITING
A11CS1 Communication Skills (I) 2(2-0-4)
FINDNURNIYNE 15 widann
Ui 1 maGauii 2 HamIinedeuaniuas
HIIIT RN
naxITIUY Auituguarzunmd
A11CLS Clinical Laboratory Sciences (I) 3(2-3-4)
A11CRH Cardiovascular, Respiratory and Haematology 5(4-3-8)
A11SF1 Human Development Structure and Function (I) 5(4-3-8)
A11PD1 Early Clinical and Professional Development (1) 4(3-3-6)
naxI BN
A11PH1 Public Health and Epidemiology 2(2-0-4)
FINIURUNENA 19 ¥gne
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Uh 2 MaBaun 1 NBIINSIIUBONAILTN

BHIMIT AW

ngaiTisAuiiug RmzLIIE

A12ASN Alimentary System & Nutrition 3(2-3-4)
A12REN Renal and Endocrine systems 3(2-3-4)
A12SF2 Human Development Structure and Function (II) 5(4-3-8)
A12FBN Functional and Behavioural Neuroscience 4(3-3-6)
FINDNURDYNE 15 wihane
Uit 2 mmaBauii 2 HamInendauaniuas
BIIAIBIRNIE
ﬂzjﬁmﬂqﬁuﬁugmmwwuwmﬁ
A12GBP General and Biochemical Pharmacology 2(2-0-4)
A12CLS Clinical Laboratory Sciences (II) 4(3-3-6)
A12PD2 Early Clinical and Professional Development (II) 2(1-3-2)
naxIM BN
A12PH2 Using Epidemiology in Practice 2(2-0-4)
NYIITINAN
A12CS2 Communication Skills (II) 2(2-0-4)
BNIAITIADN
naxIntIAuLEan
A13MMB Medical Microbiology 3(3-0-6)
NAXIMEANET 1 51837 2(2-0-4)
FINDUNUNNYNG 17 vane

nangasunnamansindio (lAMITNINTEUINAMUUNNEANTNS WNINENaBATUATUNTI L0

UAZAEUNNEATAS WVINENFBUBNTIUEN FNNFDINNANT) NangnsUTuUT W.A.2555

39




UM 3 NUBIINGNFBUDAAILTNUAZNNBIINGDHAIUATUNTI LI 6N

NNVINIIYUDA R LN

BUINT RN
naaITN
A13AMC The Treatment and Prevention of Infection 2(2-0-4)
BIAIT AN
naxIniIAULEan
A13REM Research Methods 3(3-0-6)
A13HYP Honours Year Research Project 1 6(0-12-6)
naaITIEaNLES 1 18M 2(2-0-4)
nXINEANET 1 51837 2(2-0-4)
FINMUIUKUING 15 wihaie

NIMNANWUNNAN MNTAIWUATAINBINBIABUaAFAILEN tNaU3Ya) B.Med.Sci.

(Liiudlwmbafnvainangns)

A13CFU Clinical Phase I — Community Follow-up Project 2(2-0-4)
A13CLP Clinical Phase I — Clinical Practice 4(0-8-4)
A13THP Clinical Phase I — Therapeutics 2(2-0-4)
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N 4 MaEaun 1 NUBINSSIATUATUNT) LI

BUINT RN

naaITN
28421  UNMNNNNLAFENSAHNUN 1(1-1-1)
AfM401 daseans 1 4(4-0-8)
AM411  dagenaasufiuansneediin 1 5(0-15-0)
du421  uInINeNLazUJiGNMINNeaTn 4(2-6-4)
401  IemENans 2(2-0-4)
411 sl {uanmsneadiin 2(0-6-0)
58401 9@ NN 2(2-0-4)
38411  S9F@ImMenU{uammeaain 2(0-4-2)

FINDNIUBUENG) 22 ¥EN6

Ui 4 maGaui 2 famInenseadunsunsilam

BHINTURNL

naxIEwW
12401 HHNBMERS 1 1(1-0-2)
a8401  1EIENFNT 1 4(4-0-8)
au41l  agsnansufuanmsmeadiin 1 5(0-15-0)
nN421 Qminﬁmams’ﬂﬁﬂ’ﬁmsmmaﬁﬂ 1 5(2-9-4)
%401 DYMENIYNIY 3 2(2-0-4)
%481  DYMERENIUMAUHIG 3 3(0-6-3)

NYAITINGN
WAN481 HANFAsAIAUATIURUG 1 2(1-3-2)

FINNIURNGN G 22 w86
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N 5 Maaun 1 NUBINSSYAIUATUNT) LI

BHIMITIRWILEIY /BTN

naaITN
88501  IYIANFNT 2 2(2-0-4)
p8511  agsmansufuanmsmeadiin 2 3(0-9-0)
MY501 3&'&3@%%8117?71@114 2(2-0-4)
511 Adgainenu{ildmeneedtin 2(0-6-0)
501 DYMERIYNIY 4 1(1-0-2)
W511  nEendaslasnuuazainnmMaUfue 2(0-6-0)
5521 Aaaeaniaaslsldnduazufuamsmeadiln 3(1-6-2)
W521  INYINEN 3(1-6-2)
d8521  ld@a @a nan arsedinen 3(1-6-2)
N3IMINAN
WAN581 LAMFNIATAUATIURIR 2 1(0-2-1)
FINDIUBUENG) 22 HUEN6

N 5 MAGaun 2 NuRIINEIFEASUASUNT) LI

BHIMIBIRWILE Y /IBITN

naNIMBN
nu521 nansnamaasUjianismeadin 2 4(1-9-2)
au521 gaenansuazUfuiamsmeadiin 5(2-9-4)
AfM501 Aaarmans 2 2(2-0-4)
Af511 daaenansufifnmsmenaiin 2 3(0-9-0)
w1521  HANIMENS 2 2(1-3-2)
w511 nﬁmam’ﬂyuvj 1(0-3-0)
IAR501 DYMFATRARY 1(1-0-2)
BNIMITIHAN
nsITIBNLES 2 Mheghe
FINDIUBUEN6 20 ¥EN6
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N 6 MaEaun 1 NUBIINSSYATUATUNT) LI

BUINT RN
naaITN
e 611 dasenaasufuameneediln 3 9(0-27-0)
a8 611 argsmansufuanmsmeadiin 3 9(0-27-0)
f5 611 AazeaniaaslslandUfuamamendiin 3(0-9-0)
1AR611 DYMEnRNRAUUHUIAMIMIAGTN 2(0-6-0)
NH3IMINA
WANG21 NBA3HATNT 2(1-3-2)
FINDIUBUGNG) 25 HUUN6
Uit 6 MmaBaui 2 famInenssadunsunsdlam
BNINIT RN
naNIMBN
61l NIsnBImaasUfuaMINeain 3 8(0-24-0)
auell  gamani-usnEINeUuamInendin 8(0-24-0)
1681  LYMansENIUMAUHTR 4 6(0-18-0)
FINNIURNGN G 22 w86

nangasunnamansindio (lAMITNINTEUINAMUUNNEANTNS WNINENaBATUATUNTI L0

UAZAEUNNEATAS WVINENFBUBNTIUEN FNNFDINNANT) NangnsUTuUT W.A.2555

43




3.1.5 AB5UIEI
waITANEINI 1
mjm'i"mmm

NA111 mwﬂwmﬁamsﬁams 3(2-2-5)
SWU111 Thai for Communication
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SWU112 Thai Literary Review
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SWU122 English for Effective Communication II
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SWU123 English for International Communication I
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SWU124 English for International Communication II
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SWU141 Information Literacy Skills
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SWU142 Science for Life Quality Development and Environment
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SWU143 Alternative Energy
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SWU144 Mathematics in Daily Life
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SWU145 Wellness and Healthy Lifestyle
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SWU341 Physical Science, Laws of Nature, Energy and Spirit
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SWU151 General Education for Human Development
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SWU251 Man and Society
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SWU252 Aesthetics for Life
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NFAI351 msﬁ’mmqﬂanmw 3(2-2-5)
SWU351 Personality Development
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SWU352 Philosophy and Thinking Process
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SWU353 Man, Reasoning and Ethics
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SWU354 Man and Peace
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SWU355 Buddhism
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SWU356 Literature for Intellectual Powers
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NAI357 AalzuazmNAnaINEsIA 3(2-2-5)
SWU357 Art and Creativity
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SWU358 Music and Human Spirit
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SWU361 History and Effects on Society
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SWU362 Man and Civilization
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SWU363 Man and Politics
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SWU364 Economy in Globalization
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NAI365 NANNITIANITHNE LK 3(2-2-5)
SWU365 Principles of Modern Management
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SWU366 Social Psychology
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SWU367 Legal Studies
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SWU371 Creativity, Innovation and Technology
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SWU372 Local Wisdom
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SWU373 Man and Community
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NAN374 dNINTNTMTY 3(2-2-5)
SWU374 Ethical Careers for Community
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SWU375 Good Governance in Community Management
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MDG 103 Basic Science for Medicine 1
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MDG104 Basic Science for Medicine 2
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A11BHS Behavioural Sciences 3(2-3-4)
The module aims to examine patients’ responses to illness and treatment and to consider
the impact of psychological and social factors on health and health-related behaviour. Topics
include becoming a patient, process of adjustment to a serious illness, groups and social  support,
health, behaviour, culture and medical practice, stress, learning theory, memory, family, child

development, individual differences, adolescence, adulthood, and later life

A11EXT Structure, Function and Pharmacology of Excitable Tissues 3(2-3-4)
This module provides an introduction to the basic structure and function of the peripheral
and autonomic nevous systems and the muscular and other organ systems they innervates. It
includes cell-membrane physiology of excitable tissues (nerve and muscle), the organization of the
nervous system and its target tissues and an introduction to action of drugs on excitable tissues, with

emphasis on the automatic nervous system.

A11HDT Human Development and Tissue Differentiation 3(2-3-4)
The content of the module consists of knowledge of human development from the cell,
through cell division, the process of fertilisation and early development, implantation and placental

formation, organogenesis, development and basic functions of organs/tissues of the body

A11MBM Molecular Basis of Medicine 4(3-3-6)
This module considers: the chemical basis of protein structure and factors that influence
it, How enzymes function as biological catalysts, basic metabolism, especially the role of ATP and
the pathways related to its transduction, metabolism of polysaccha- rides, lipids and amino acids,
basic principles of control and integration of metabolism, structure and function of DNA and RNA,
DNA replication, structure, transcription, the mechanism of protein synthesis, and control of gene

expression mutagenesis human diseases resulting from errors in gene expression.

A11CLS Clinical Laboratory Sciences (1) 3(2-3-4)

The module contributes to developing an understanding of the scientific basis of clinical
practice. In particular the module aims to develop knowledge and understanding of normal and
abnormal structure and function, the natural history of human disease especially in reference to
causation, genetic factors in disease and the body’s defence mechanisms and response to disease.

This is delivered by lectures, case studies, directed reading, private study, and workshops.
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A11CRH Cardiovascular, Respiratory and Hematology 5(4-3-8)

This module provides an introduction to the basic anatomy and physiology of the
cardiovascular and respiratory systems together with fundamentals in haematology, in terms of
physiological control mechanisms, the pathophysiology and pharmacological approaches to treating
common disease states. There are practical classes and workshops which complement the lecture

course.

A11SF1 Human Development Structure and Function 5(4-3-8)
This module provides an introduction to clinically relevant anatomy, radiology and

imaging of the thorax, upper limb and lower limb. This will be achieved by introductory lectures

plus tutorial sessions based on student dissection and student-centred multi-tasking. There is also a

problem-solving session on nerve injuries and a workshop on the joints of both limbs.

A11PD1 Early Clinical and Professional Development (1) 4(3-3-6)

This module aims to introduce students to the knowledge, skills and attitudes that they
will require to practice clinical medicine. These are a necessary pre-requisite for practising clinical
medicine thus the OSCE and the module overall must be passed. During the module, students will
be beginning to acquire the knowledge, skills and attitudes required for the assessment and
management of patients. It will be essential to demonstrate appropriate professional attitudes and

behaviour throughout the course.

A12ASN Alimentary System & Nutrition 3(2-3-4)

This module provides an introduction to the basic anatomy, physiology and
pharmacology of the alimentary system by including several histology sessions, a lecture programme
which follows the processing of food from the mouth to anus, lectures describing clinical problems
found in the gastrointestinal system describing their treatment. There are also two practical
workshops that reinforce information about the physiology of gastric acid production and the
pharmacology of gastrointestinal motility. Introduction to human nutrition; basic aspects of nutrition;
energy and protein requirements in relation to growth, pregnancy and ageing; problems of under-
and over-nutrition, exercise/diet and cardiovascular disease; and the use of diet in the prevention

and treatment of disease.

A12REN Renal & Endocrine systems 3(2-3-4)

Renal Physiology, Pharmacology and Anatomy (R), and the Endocrine System (E), as
follows: R: Introduction to basic anatomy and physiology of the kidney; intrarenal circulation and
its relation to tubular elements, the processes located to the proximal tubule, loop of Henle, distal
tubule, and collecting duct, integration of these systems in the control of extracellular volume and

osmolality (including hormonal mechanisms), and in acid base balance.; E: Introduction to the
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basic anatomy, physiology and pharmacology of the endocrine system by including aspects of
histology, function and outline clinical features. Includes the non-reproductive endocrine system

with particular attention on pituitary, adrenal, thyroid and pancreatic function.

A12SF2 Human Development Structure and Function (II) 5(4-3-8)
The aim of the module is to acquire knowledge of human development, male and female
reproductive systems, including their hormonal control, fertilisation and early development,
implantation and placental formation, development and basic functions of organs/tissues of the
body, maternal adaptations, birth process and contraception. The module provides an introduction to
clinically relevant anatomy, radiology and imaging of the abdomen, pelvis, perineum and head. This
will be achieved by introductory lectures plus tutorial sessions based on student dissection and

student-centred multi-tasking.

A12FBN Functional and Behavioural Neuroscience 4(3-3-6)
This module provides an introduction to the basic anatomy, physiology, psychology and
pharmacology of the central nervous system including a general introduction to brain anatomy and
function, the motor systems in health and disease, the somatosensory system and psychology and
pharmacology of pain, consciousness, sleep, arousal, use of anaesthetics and the neurobiology of
epilepsy and its treatment, the role of the limbic system in health and disease with particular
reference to emotion and mood, the structural, molecular and psychological mechanisms of memory
attention and perception, causes and treatment of Alzheimer’'s disease and schizophrenia, the
mechanisms and effects of drugs of abuse, control of cerebral blood flow and causes and treatment
of stroke, migraine and disorders of the vestibular system, normal function and disorders of the

special senses

A12GBP General and Biochemical Pharmacology 2(2-0-4)
This module provides an introduction to the processes of absorption, distribution,
metabolism, and excretion of drugs in both a descriptive and mathematical (pharmacokinetics)

manner This is supplemented by consideration of mechanisms of drug action and toxicity.

A12CLS Clinical Laboratory Sciences (II) 4(3-3-6)

The module contributes to developing an understanding of the scientific basis of clinical
practice. In particular the module aims to develop knowledge and understanding of normal and
abnormal structure and function, the natural history of human disease especially in reference to
causation. The main themes cover cancer, genetic factors in disease, pathology of the vascular
system, infective diseases, disorders of immunity, diseases of the blood, and failure of organ

systems
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A12PD2 Early Clinical and Professional Development (II) 2(1-3-2)

This module continues the process of personal and professional development of future
doctors. It comprises instruction and practice in basic clinical skills within the context of the
professional settings and framework in which they will work. Clinical attachments in primary and
secondary care are supported by regular seminars and practical sessions in order to introduce,
rehearse and reinforce relevant knowledge, skills and attitudes. These are a necessary pre-requisite

for practicing clinical medicine and so all parts of the assessment must be passed.

NEIMNANUNNLAN MNTDMNBUALDINBINNAIUDARILEN tNaUSaa B.Med.Sci.

(hisfumsnllumheinuaamangns)

A13CFU Clinical Phase I - Community Follow-up Project 2(2-0-4)
The Community Follow Up project provides a unique opportunity for students to evaluate
medical care across the primary/secondary care interface by focusing on the individual experiences
of one particular patient. During Clinical Phase 1 (Clinical Practice) pairs of students will choose
one patient to evaluate their health care experience. The student is expected to discuss the patient’s
total experience of illness, its psychological, social and physical effects, and how the process of

care has affected them and their family.

A13CLP Clinical phase I - Clinical Practice 4(0-8-4)

In this phase, students will be expected to show that they already meet many of the
Outcomes for Graduates as specified by the General Medical Council in Tomorrow’s Doctors
(2009). In some cases you will be expected to apply prior learning, in other cases you will be
expected to demonstrate learning of new knowledge and skills. During the Clinical Practice (CP)
module students will be building on previous learning and acquiring knowledge, skills and attitudes
required for assessment and management of patients with a core spectrum of clinical presentations
and conditions. This will predominantly be within a hospital setting (wards, out-patients, and

operating theatres) but also some in community practice (GP surgeries).

A13THP Clinical Phase I - Therapeutics 2(2-0-4)

Following some generic sessions relating to pharmacology and prescribing/drug choice
the students will be directed towards 6 key topics/disease areas using directed reading and linked
cases: Ischaemic heart disease and hypertension, Heart failure, Respiratory diseases, Metabolic
diseases, Gastrointestinal diseases and Central Nervous System disorders. During the Therapeutics
Module (THE) students will be required to develop a basic understanding of the clinical
management of common conditions. You will study clinical pharmacology and therapeutics to

develop the knowledge you have already acquired in earlier years. You will also be acquiring new
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knowledge required for the management of patients concentrating on a core spectrum of clinical

presentations and conditions.
BHIMIB AN
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A11PH1 Public Health and Epidemiology 2(2-0-4)
This module introduces the basic concepts of public health, its most important single tool

and epidemiological methodology. This involves detailed consideration of health profiles in the UK

and the rest of the world. The reasons for and determinants of different health outcomes within and

between countries and between different social groups are analysed.

A12PH2 Using Epidemiology in Practice 2(4-0-4)
This module comprises two themes covering Understanding Disease Epidemiology (U)
and Services, Clients and the Community (S). The module includes: U: To study in detail the
epidemiology of an important disease. To analyse how this relates to the life and medical treatment
of an individual patient suffering from this condition. To analyse the extent to which the condition
could have been predicted and/or prevented. S: To study community based health services from the

point of view of the users, providers and decision-makers.

A13AMC The Treatment and Prevention of Infection 2(2-0-4)
This module aims to study the use of drugs to treat infections differs from other types of
prescribing in two important ways: (1) The target of the drug is not a physiological system in the
host. Rather, the agent has to act selectively against a complex microbe, inhabiting a complex
environment within another complex organism (the patient). This makes antimicrobial
chemotherapy (you've guessed it!) complex. (2) Use of antimicrobial agents has implications
beyond the welfare of the individual patient, since it exerts selective pressure (to which microbes
will always respond) for the development and dissemination of mechanisms of resistance. The

future of Treatment and Prevention of Infection is in the prescribers’ hands!
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AS501 Fundamental Anesthesiology
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A11CS1 Communication Skills (1) 2(2-0-4)

This module provides topics including verbal communication, social interaction, non-
verbal communication, how to write a reflective portfolio, interviewing skills, and communicating
with children, explanation skills, communicating with people whose first language is not English. In
addition to the scheduled teaching sessions listed, there are several computer-aided learning

programs about communication in the Medical Library.
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A12CS2 Communication Skills (II) 2(2-0-4)

The module considers skills in two areas: Communication Skills and Scientific and Study
Skills (SSS). The topics include: How to write a reflective portfolio; Communicating with children;
Explanation skills; communicating with people whose first language is not English. During Semester
4 the SSS course introduces statistical methods most commonly used in the medical literature, with
an emphasis on the interpretation of statistical results. Students are given an overview of the
‘Scientific Method'. The communication skills course differs markedly from what you experienced
in your first year. In the second year, it is based largely around six practical tasks that you must

conduct with real patients.
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MDG621 Medical Ethics

ANEIANNVIBUALANNEIAYYBIITETITNNNNTUNNE YD ULDAVBIATUSTINNN
maunndnunndaaa i WBmsujuaaaecihauazanfagarmnzas wanmsiiefuansua
fihe asuemansddaiiausniniw fihe andgihaussdeaumilvludinusianainzau
anuasalunstumeauinla arsnaiuasmInauauaInamanIaiae | pENUNITaN
anuiBeamsdagithauazanfgadenduluanfvasauias @edazussmeussly TasfaussTomd

v o o YR o I3 s v v L o v a
?lﬂ\j%ﬂjﬂlaﬂuwaﬂ QNGlﬂGlL‘Vimzauﬂ‘umiL‘lJuLLW‘YIEILLazE]ElNNﬂﬂ@ﬂiaNﬂUT‘Zﬁﬁw

nangasunnamansindio (lAMITNINTEUINAMUUNNEANTNS WNINENaBATUATUNTI L0

UAZAEUNNEATAS WVINENFBUBNTIUEN FNNFDINNANT) NangnsUTuUT W.A.2555 63



BNIAIBILABN
1 a v Y =~ t:id t:i = Y =
naxITNIIAUEaN NAnHNMINEREUaRRILEN

A13MMB Medical Microbiology 3(3-0-6)

This is a practical laboratory-based module which includes the following topics:
introduction to diagnostic bacteriology and virology, laboratory methods in microbiology.
Introduction to identification and cultivation of bacteria, bacterial culture conditions and their
exploitation in bacterial identification, the use of various selective and indicator media in bacterial
identification, the use of rapid tests for identification of bacteria to species level, antibiotic
sensitivity tests, demonstration of the role of microbiology in the delivery of quality care to patients.
This modules aims to extend and deepen students’ understanding of medical microbiology and to

give an appreciation of the role of the laboratory in management of patients.

A13REM Research Methods 3(3-0-6)

This module is both faculties wide and home base-dependent. Some topics will be taught
centrally to all third year students and others within the home base. The module includes the
following topics: literature retrieval and creation and management of a bibliography; scientific
writing including the presentation of research data; study methods and study design including
formulating and testing hypotheses; oral presentation skills; evidence based medicine; human and
animal research ethics; the methods and purposes of clinical audit; critical analysis of a scientific
paper; the fundamentals of various biomedical research techniques; and statistical analysis of

research data.

A13HYP Honours Year Research Project 6(0-12-6)

This honour year research project aim to develop the research skills and experience of
the student through the in-depth study of a scientific topic and to develop knowledge of
contemporary research and theory in chosen areas of the biomedical sciences. The written report of
the project includes: (a) a critical review of background literature; (b) a clear account of the
approach, rationale and methods used; (c) appropriate analysis and interpretation of the results or
outcomes; (d) conclusions drawn from the results or outcomes (e) explain and discuss critically the
background, approach and outcomes of the project and (f) describe and evaluate research and

theory in chosen areas of biomedical science.
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A13MOM Molecular Medicine 4(4-0-8)

This module addresses the basic mechanisms of signal transduction by which either
classical hormones or more recently discovered cytokines can, through their specific receptors,
regulate events inside cells. The clinical conditions and diseases considered in this section of the
course have been chosen since there is a good molecular understanding of the events underlining the
pathological conditions. Many of the conditions described are common to physicians in all hospitals.
The lectures provide an insight into how modern molecular medicine has helped in the diagnosis,

understanding and treatment of these common conditions.

A13DID Defects in Development 2(2-0-4)

The aim of the module is to give an appreciation of a range of clinically relevant
problems/syndromes the can affect early human development during pregnancy. To put into the
context of normal human development from fertilisation to birth, changes that can modify this
normal pattern. This will examine paternal problems, placental defects, environmental factors, male
problems and general loss of male fertility, and defects in organ development and functioning. The
module includes lectures and student discussions on the following topics: testicular dysgenesis
syndrome,the brain at risk in early development, fetal growth, the pre-eclampsia syndrome, heart

development, and teratogenesis.

A13MIT Modern Imaging Techniques 2(2-0-4)
The module will consist of 6 lecture topics including principles of different methods of
light microscopy, the use of the microscope to look at living cells, immunocytochemistry and in situ
hybridisation, confocal microscopy, electron microscopy and ultrastructure, and quantitation and
microscopy. Each group of students will choose two of these topics to investigate further and these

will form the basis of the written examination.

A13MDI Molecular Diagnostics 2(2-0-4)

The module includes the following topics: molecular Genetics and Disease, real-Time
PCR, chips and microarrays, mass spectrometric approaches, infectious diseases, pharmacogenetics,
SNP Analysis, wave technology and mutation detection, genotype/phenotype correlations,
proteomic aspects of disease, gene Therapy, and new frontiers. The module aims to introduce
students to cutting edge technology for molecular diagnostics, to demonstrate their applicability to
human diseases, to instil an awareness of scientific method, and aid students to make an informed

decision as to their choice of homebase for the Hons. Year Project.
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A13MIA Molecular Immunology and Autoimmunology 2(2-0-4)

The module includes the following topics: adaptive immunity and autoimmunity,
antibody recognition of antigens, generation of the repertoire for antigen recognition, MHC and
antigen presentation, mechanisms of immunological tolerance, mechanisms of induction of
autoimmunity, genetic factors in autoimmunity, environmental factors in autoimmunity, cytokines
and their role in autoimmune diseases, adhesion molecules and their role in autoimmune diseases,
and immunotherapy of autoimmune diseases. The module aims to extend and deepen students’
understanding of molecular and cellular aspects of adaptive immunity, to give an appreciation of the
mechanistic basis of autoimmunity, and to apply the above understanding to the development of

potential forms of immunotherapy for autoimmune diseases.

A13AND Ageing and Neuro-degeneration 2(2-0-4)

As the population ages there is an increased incidence of age-related diseases, in
particular neurodegenerative diseases such as Alzheimer’s Disease. This module focuses on modern
theories of the molecular basis of ageing in humans and how the ageing process impacts on various
neurodegenerative diseases. 6 Lectures to address: An introduction ageing in humans, modern
molecular theories of human ageing, free radicals, free radical defence mechanisms and ageing, an
introduction to the ubiquitin-proteasome system, free radicals in neurodegenerative disease: Motor
Neurone Disease, Parkinson’s Disease and Alzheimer’s Disease and neurodegenerative diseases,

ageing and the ubiquitin—proteasome system.

A13CPK Clinical Pharmacokinetics 2(2-0-4)

The module aims to develop a thorough understanding of how drug dosage regimens are
constructed and are altered in the light of an individuals’ response. The module will cover the
following topics: Introduction to basic pharmacokinetic concepts such as volume of distribution,
clearance, half-lives, rate constants, designing regimens for drugs such as digoxin, theophylline,
aminoglycosides, and phenytoin, and independent study on the effects of various conditions (e.g.
renal impairment, genetics, extremes of age, drug interactions, and pregnancy) on

pharmacokinetics.

A13ICD Ion Channels and Disease 2(2-0-4)
The module will give a detailed perspective on the role of ion channels in physiological
and disease processes. General structural features and properties of the main groups of ion channels
will be reviewed. The molecular mechanisms of action and use of clinically-important drugs acting
at voltage-gated and ligand-gated ion channels will be discussed, with descriptions of how loss of
channel activity or defective regulation of channel activity can influence patient health. Students will
be split into small groups for focussed work to prepare seminars (over a 2-week period, supported

by appropriate tutorial events), at a 3—hour presentation session. This is a formative exercise.
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A13MAD Mitochondria and Disease 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to establish an understanding of the molecular basis of diseases caused

by mitochondrial dysfunction. Mitochondrial dysfunction often results in a number of debilitating,

and sometimes fatal, metabolic, muscular and/or neurodegenerative diseases. This module focuses

on the molecular basis, pathology and treatment of these mitochondrial diseases.

A13NSC Neural Stem Cells 2(2-0-4)
The module will cover the following topics: What are stem cells? Definitions of different
types of stem cell, markers used to identify stem cells, the source and culture of stem cells. Stem
cells in the developing brain. How neurones and glia are generated in development including the
control of cell proliferation, migration and phenotype Stem cells in the adult brain. Location and
function of adult neurogenesis, influence of antidepressants, chemotherapy and other drugs. Neural
stem cells in cancer. Types of cancer in the brain, role of stem cells in cancer, effects of treatment
on cancer stem cells. Neural stem cells as therapeutic agents. Transplantation or activation of
endogenous stem cells in the treatment of Parkinson’s Disease, Alzheimer’'s Disease, cerebellar

disorders and stroke.

A13HEM Herbal Medicines 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to introduce the students to the issues surrounding the use of herbal
medicines, including legal issues, safety issues, and interactions with drugs. The module will cover
the following topics: Legal issues associated with the manufacture and sale of herbal medicines,
commonly-used herbal medicines, mechanisms of herb-drug interactions, traditional Medicines,
including Traditional Chinese Medicines, Indian Medicines, and African Medicines, role of doctors,
including identification of adverse effects of herbal medicines and education of patients about herb-

drug interactions.

A13LYM Lymphatic Organs and Antigen Presentation 2(2-0-4)

The module aims to develop an understanding of the innate and acquired immunity, their
cellular basis and the organs involved. The module will cover the following topics: functional
histology of the primary and secondary lymphatic organs and the structure of the bone marrow,
thymus, spleen, lymph nodes, tonsils and lymph follicles, and learn about the principles of blood

cell formation, lymphocyte differentiation, homing and recirculation, and antigen presentation.

A13NTX Neurotoxicology 2(2-0-4)

The module aims to link basic neurotoxicology science to clinical practice: by focussing
on mechanisms, human significance, and the latest in international research findings. The module
will consists of the following five topics given in lectures and will include some group

discussion: diversity of neurotoxins - sources, routes of exposure, effects, natural neurotoxins —
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animal venoms, plants, foods, artificial neurotoxins — occupational, recreational, malicious,
therapeutic applications, adaptation and protection of the brain - blood-brain barrier protection and

mechanisms of regional selectivity in the brain

A13NUR Nuclear Receptors and How to Survive Them 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to establish an understanding of the clinical mechanisms and
exploitation of nuclear receptors. The second largest group of drug targets (after 7TM receptors) is
the nuclear receptors. This module will focus on mechanisms of nuclear receptor signalling,
pathologies associated with nuclear receptors and their pharmacological and therapeutic exploitation.
In particular, examples will be chosen from drugs active on members of the superfamily to illustrate

the clinical importance of these drug targets.

A13SMH Skeletal Muscle in Health and Disease 2(2-0-4)
To develop an understanding of the dysregulation of skeletal muscle energy metabolism
in specific disease states. The module will cover the following topics: the aetiology of skeletal
muscle abnormalities (and potential treatments) in heart failure and peripheral vascular disease, the
aetiology of skeletal muscle abnormalities (and potential treatments) in chronic obstructive airways
disease and renal failure, recent research concerning the identification of molecular signalling events
associated with skeletal muscle atrophy and growth, and skeletal muscle abnormalities in obesity

and type II diabetes.

A13CAN  Cancer 2(2-0-4)

The module aims to provide a clinically relevant overview of the biology and
treatment of a series of common cancer types, including new research areas. The students will gain
knowledge in: Pre-clinical experimentation relevant to determining novel treatment regimes for
cancer, including laboratory-based modeling and molecular biological aspects and Biology,

including stages of progression and current treatment for a number of common cancer types.

A13DNS Developmental Neuroscience 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to provide the student with a conceptual framework relevant to
embryonic, fetal, neonatal, childhood and adolescent growth and development, to introduce the
pervasive concept of human development as a programmed evolution in structure and function of
the brain, to illustrate the developmental imperative in human neuroscience with reference to brain
embryology; pre-term birth, acquired brain injury, brain tumours; and epilepsies from newborns to
teenagers and to fascinate and inspire by sharing current personal local research in progress in these

areas.
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A13PHT Platelets in Haemostasis and Thrombosis 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to provide information on blood platelets and their role in haemostasis
and thrombosis and for the student to be able to use the knowledge gained to inform her/his future
clinical practice, to use the blood platelet as an example of how studies on biochemical mechanisms
can lead to an understanding of cell function, the role of a cell in physiological and pathological
processes, and identifying approaches to treatment of disease and to encourage a general awareness
of approaches to gaining information on cell function, physiological and pathological processes, and

treatment of disease.

A13PSI Principles of Surgical Infection 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to create awareness of the nature of risk of infection in four major

surgical areas, to demonstrate general and procedure — specific risk factors for infection, to explain

the scientific /microbiological / pathological basis of the different types of surgical infection and to

explain the basis of preventive measures.

A13CNN Cognitive Neuroscience of Neuropsychiatric Disorders 2(2-0-4)
The module describe several methods for investigating the function of the frontal lobes,
outline the changes of brain activity found in a number of psychiatric disorders and outline the

changes in cognitive function found in a number of psychiatric disorders.

A13CTS Critical Thinking Skills in Epidemiology and Public Health 2(2-0-4)

This module is intended to prepare students for interpreting the literature they will read
as practicing physicians.This involves teaching them critical thinking skills.The module includes
examination of two or three medical topics covered by the assigned papers and the papers will
represent various types of the following: research, randomized controlled trials, population surveys,

laboratory-based research and case reports.

A13ERP Epidemiologic Research Principles 2(2-0-4)
This module highlights the techniques and principles that distinguish epidemiologic
research from true experimental research. The module includes the following topics: description of
epidemiologic methods, measuring health and disease, developing a research question, the statistical
methods used in epidemiology, ethical and moral issues in research and strength of evidence in

causal relationships.

A13PEB Patient Education for Behavioural Medicine 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to equip the student with the knowledge required to be able to design
and evaluate patient information. On completion of this module the students should be able to:
describe the scope and theoretical bases for a number of non-pharmacological interventions to
improve psychological health and physical health, including family therapy, graded exercise
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exposure, complementary therapy and cognitive behaviour therapy, outline theoretical approaches to
patient education, demonstrate awareness of the characteristics of good patient information, use the
DISCERN instrument to evaluate patient information and apply readability formulae and identify

research approaches used within behavioural medicine to evaluate non-pharmacological treatments.

A13CPH Cannabinoid Pharmacology 2(2-0-4)

The module aims to understand the pharmacology, physiology and therapeutic potential
of cannabinoids. This module will address recent advances in cannabinoid pharmacology and the
therapeutic potential of cannabis-based medicines, including: cannabinoid pharmacology, the
endocannabinoid system, central effects of cannabinoids, peripheral effects of cannabinoids and

traditional and modern therapeutic uses of cannabinoids.

A13CKO Current Knowledge in Obesity 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to understand the causes, consequences and treatment of obesity. This
module will address all aspects of obesity including: epidemiology of obesity, health consequences

of obesity, current treatment for obesity including surgical interventions and ethics of research.

A13CMB Clinical Microbiology 2(2-0-4)

This module will identify, describe and discuss the clinical aspects of common viral
infections, virus infections in pregnancy and hospital-acquired infection. It will outline risk factors
for hospital-acquired infections, control measures, and will explore the role and response of the

Infection Control Team.

A13IAA Immunological aspects of Allergy 2(2-0-4)

This module is designed to give students a good grounding in immunological basis of
allergy, including: IgE and its receptors; the role of dendritic cells; the influence of T helper cell
subset balance; the hygiene hypothesis; immunological intervention strategies; and structural
characterisation of allergens. Students will develop an understanding of the immunological
principles underlying the allergic response and the application of this knowledge to developing

appropriate treatment/intervention strategies.

A13ICP Interpretation of Clinical Pathology Data 2(2-0-4)

This module will explore the use of clinical laboratory tests in diagnosis and management
of disease. It will feature clinical cased based introduction to clinical chemistry, haematology and
molecular genetic tests. Students are provided with clinical scenarios to research and prepare in
advance of each taught session. Students will develop an understanding of the principles and

practices underlying the use of clinical laboratory tests in the management of disease.
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A13MBP Molecular Bacterial Pathogenicity 2(2-0-4)
The module aims to consider and explore the current understanding of the basis of

pathogenicity in a range of clinically relevant bacterial pathogens. The module will introduce and

discuss molecular bacterial pathogenicity, and will investigate pathogenic effects of certain bacteria

and their virulence factors. How this might lead to novel antimicrobials will be addressed.

A13MPC The Molecular Pathology of Cancer 2(2-0-4)

This module aims to provide critical insight into the molecular biology, the pathology
and clinical features of cancers. The module uses colorectal cancer as a paradigm of neoplastic
disease and covers the molecular basis of cancer, the clinicopathological manifestation of disease

and translational research.

A13TIM Tumour Immunology 2(2-0-4)

The module aims to develop an understanding of the principles underlying the
recognition of tumours by the immune system, and the application of this knowledge to cancer
treatment. The module includes the following topics: antigen recognition by CD4 and CD8 T cells,
human tumour antigens, mechanisms of antigen presentation by tumours, monoclonal antibodies to

tumours, and active immunotherapy of tumours.

A13ST1 Selected Topics in Medical Microbiology 1 2(2-0-4)
The aims of the course are that on qualification, doctors receiving the Bachelor of
Medicine and Bachelor of Surgery degrees from Nottingham University should have: broad
knowledge of the human body and mind in relation to the whole person and his or her place in the
family and society, of health and its promotion and of disease and its prevention or management,
including legal and ethical aspects; competence to assess and treat the commoner or more urgent
disorders, to communicate clearly, to assess evidence critically, and to carry out decisions with care
and energy, whether in relation to patients, to their families, to fellow professionals, or to the
community as a whole; attitudes of respect for others and for the high calling of medicine which
favour participation in continuing professional development and in medical audit, together with due

recognition of their own responsibilities and limitations.

A13ST2 Selected Topics in Medical Microbiology 2 2(2-0-4)
In addition, in the first three years of study students on this course are expected to
undertake additional studies, a research project and patient based studies which lead to the award of
a classified Bachelor of Medical Sciences Honours Degree. The aims of the BMedSci 3rd year are
to: i) develop the research skills and experience of the student through in-depth study of a scientific
topic; ii) develop knowledge and understanding at level 3 of contemporary research and theory in

chosen areas of medical science; iii) develop knowledge, understanding and skills in research and
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statistical processes; iv) develop knowledge and understanding of the treament and prevention of
infection, and therapeutics; v) develop clinical skills in medicine, surgery and prepare a patient-

based case study on health care.
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